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INTRODUCTION

This report has been developed to provide information regarding the Average Daily
Population in each Correctional Complex, Major Institution and Satellite Housing Unit
under the jurisdiction of the Department of Corrections during Fiscal Year 1987 (July 1,
1986 to June 30, 1987). In addition, Average Daily Population (ADP) and end of month
counts are reported for the community and Residential Juvenile Programs.

" The Prison Complex includes the Trenton, Rahway, Leesburg, Mid-State, Southern State,
Riverfront and Clinton Facilities, as well as the Adult Diagpostic and Treatment Center.

The Youth Correctional Complex consists of the Youth Reception and Correction
Center-Yardville, the Youth Correctional Institution-Bordentown and the Youth Correctional
Institution-Annandale.

The Juvenile Facilities include the Jamesburg Training School for Boys, The Skillman
Training School for Boys and Girls and the Juvenile Medium Security Facility.

The Average Daily Population for ea;h major institution reported in Table I includes
the number of inmates housed at the main institution plus those inmates who are assigned
to each of the respective satellite units and prefabricated modular units where
applicable. Average daily population counts for each of the individual housing units are
reported in Tables II through V.

Major institutions with satellites include the following:

MAJOR INSTITUTION . SATELLITES
Trenton State Prison Trenton Main, West Trenton Unit, Vroom

. Readjustment Unit and Central Medical Unit

Rahway State Prison Rahway Main, Rahway Camp and Marlboro Camp
Leesburg State Prison Leesburg Medium, Leesburg Farm and Ancora Unit
Youth Reception and Yardville Main, Wharton Tract, Youth Reception
Correction Center- and Prison Reception

Yardville

Youth Correctional Bordentown Main, New Lisbon Unit and NPI Unit

Institution-Bordentown

Youth Correctional Annandale Main, Stokes Unit and High Point Unit-
Institution-Annandale
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Table 1

Offenders .in New Jersey Correctional Institutions Fiscal 1983 - 1987 Trends

AVERAGE POPULATION DURING FISCAL  YEARS ENDING
SEPARATELY BUDGETED
CORRECTIONAL JUNE NET#% JUNE NET% JUNE NET% JUNE NET% JUNE
INSTITUTIONS 1883 CHANGE 1984 CHANGE 1985 CHANGE 1986 CHANGE 1987 -
TOTAL INSTITUTIONS 10580 8% 11429 13% 12881 8% 13873 15% 15811
COUNTY WAITING LIST 1320 -32% 893 41% 1259 -3% 1226 45% 1779
COUNTY CONTRACT 105 -14% 90 16% 104 8% 112 13% 127
COUNTY ASSISTANCE 1 0% 0 0% 104 0% 197 48% 291
JUVENILE WAITING LIST 77 0% a7 -45% 26 73% 45 204% 137
STATE PRISON A/ 5236 @ 21% 6346 14% 7265 8% 7855 8% 8502
Trenton 1507 26% 1906 12% 2144 5% 2241 3% 2309
Rahway 1407 4% 1470 - 3% 1517 -1% 1499 8% 1620
Leesburg 1228 5% 1287 7% 1381 4% 1437 4% 1501
Clinton 357 -0% 356 12% 400 8% 433 8% 466
Mid-State Corrtnl Fclty 494 ~-1% 490 ~-1% 485 -0% 483 1% 489
Southern State Corrntl Fclty 0 0% 557 0% 1032 4% 1078 11% 1196
Riverfront State Prison 336 32% 445
Northern State Prison 96
Adult Dia/Treat Center 246 14% 260 9% 306 14% 348 9% 380
ADULT HALFWAY HSES 52 2 53 2% = 54 9% 59 12% 66
Hewark (Men) 40 3% 41 54 43 5% 45 20% 54
Essex {Women) 12 0% 12 -8% 11 27% 14 . ~14% 12
CONTRACT HALFWAY HSES 84 2% 86 28% 110 15% 126 43% 180 |
Clinton House 16 13% 18 39% 25 0% 25 16% 29
VOA {Camden) 34 -24% 26 50% 39 26% 49 AT% 72
Pyramid House (Nwk) 19 -16% 16 -13% 14 0% 14 71% 24
Bates House 15 '13% 17 -12% 15 7% 16 0% 16
Mutual Agreement Program Opened May 1984 9 44% 13 -15% 11 27% 4
Turning Point Blackwood Opened February 1985 3 167% 8 -13% 7
C.U.R.A. Opened April 1985 1 200% 3 100% 6
T.L.C. Opened May 1987 12
YOUTH CORRCTL INSTITUTIONS A/ 2766 6% 2941 2% 2987 4% 3102 13% 3499
Yardville 989 -0% 988 24 1004 5% 1054 9% 1144
Bordentawn 877 4% 910 1% 915 5% 961 15% 1104
Annandale 900 16% 1043 2% 1068 24 1087 15% 1251
JUVENILE FACILITIES 556 4% 581 -4% 557 11% 618 16% 716
Jamesburg 388 ~19% 315 -2% 310 74 332 21% 403 ’
Skillman Boys/Girls 168 2% 171 -16% 143 23% 176 13% 198 -
Juvenile Medium Security Felty 95 104 6% 110 5% 115
Community and Residential 384 2% 392 6% 415 28% 533 15% 614
Juvenile Programs

A/ See Note on .page 13.




NOTES ON FISCAL 1983 - 1987 TRENDS

During Fiscal Year 1987 there was an Average Daily Population of 15,911
offenders in the Department of Corrections, 8502 of whom were housed in State Prison
Facilities while 3499 were housed in Youth Correctional Facilities, 716 ware housed
in Juvenile Facilities, 246 were housed in Halfway Houses, 614 in Community and
Residential Programs and 1779 were housed in County Facilities.

From Fiscal 1986 to Fiscal 1987 the average daily offender count for the
Department as a whole increased 15% from 13,868 to 15,911 offenders. The following

are the changes within the various correctional complexes or facilities:

The County Waiting list increased 45% from 1226 to 1779.

1}

The State Prison Complex count increased 8% fram 7855 to 8502.

The Youth Correctional Complex count increased 13% from 3102 to 3498.

The Juvenile Facilities population increased 16% from 518 to 716.

The Community Residential Juvenile Programs increased 16% from 528 to 614.

The average daily offender population in New Jersey State Correctional
Institutions during Fiscal 1987 was greater than the peak populations experienced in
1982 through 1986. This figure is 2018 offenders or 15% higher than the average
daily population experienced during Fiscal 1986.

This continued increase in institutional population was the result of the
continued impact of Title 2C, the New Criminal Code, Legislative ammendments to title
2C and the Administrative Office of the Courts’ Speedy Trial Program. Continued
correctional population growth has contributed significantly to the severe prison
overcrowding. (See tables of monthly population counts during Fiscal 1987 on pages
10, 11 and 12).

Also, it should be noted that there was continued increase in the number of
juvenile offenders residing in the Community and Residential Juvenile Programs during
this period. The average daily population in Fiscal 1987 was 614 or 16% greater than
the Fiscal 1986 count of 528.




TABLE 1T

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION FOR THE NEW JERSEY PRISON COMPLEX OURING FISCAL 1987

PRISON COMPLEX

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION

TOTAL A/

TRENTON PRISON
Trenton Main
W. Trenton Unit
Vroom Readjustment Unit
Central Medical Unit

RAHWAY PRISON
Rahway Main
Rahway Camp
Marlboro Camp
LEESBURG PRISON
Leesburg Main
Leesburg Farm
Ancora Unit
MID-STATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
SOUTHERN STATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
RIVERFRONT STATE PRISCN
NORTHERN STATE PRISON
ADULT DIAGNOSTIC AND TREATMENT CENTER

CLINTON CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION
Men
Women

8502

2308
1969
140
132
68

1620
1385
114
121
1501
844
526
131
488
1196
445
96
380
466

41
425

A/ See Note on page 13.




PRISON COMPLEX AVERAGE DAILY POPJLATION

The Trenton Prison Facility (main and satellites) had an average daily population of 2309
residents during Fiscal 1987. This represented 27% of those offenders housed in all prison
facilities. Trenton Main had an average daily population count of 1969 with the West Trenton
{Jones Farm) minimum security satellite accounting for an additional 140 daily residents. The
maximum security Vroom Readiustment Unit maintained an average daily population of 132 during
the 1987 Fiscal Year. The Central Medical Unit had an average daily count of 63 offenders
during the year. ’

Of the 8502 average daily offenders housed in State Prison Facilities during the year,
1620 or 19% were resident at the Rahway Facility. The main institution at Rahway had an
average daily population of 1385 with minimum security units averaging an additional 235
residents on a daily basis.

The Leesburg Prison Facility accounted for approximately 18% of the daily residents housed
in t'e Prison Complex with an average daily count of 1501. Leesburg Main (medium unit)
maintained an average daily population of 844 with the minimum security satellite units housing
an additional 657 residents on a daily basis.

The average daily population for the Mid-State Correctional Facility during Fiscal 1987
representad approximately 6% of those offenders housed in all prison facilities with an average
daily population of 488.

The average daily population for Southern State Correctional Facility was 1196 or 14% of
those offenders housed in Prison Facilities.

The Riverfront State Prison accounted for 5% of the daily residents housed in the Prison
Compiex with an average daily count of 445.

The newly opened Northern State Prison accounted for 1% of the daily residents housed in
the Prisaon Complex with an average daily count of 96.

The average daily population for the Adult Diagnostic and Treatment Center was 380 or 4%
of those housed in Prison Facilities.

Clinton Correctional Institution accounted for approximately 5% of the daily residents in
the Prison Complex, with an average count of 466. Of the 466 residents, 41 were male offenders
and 425 were female offenders.




TABLE III

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION FOR THE YOUfH CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX
DURING FISCAL 1987

YOUTH CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX JAVERAGE DAILY POPULATION '
TOTAL A/ 3499
YARDVILLE . 1144
Youth Reception 37
Prison Reception - 94
Youth Correction 950
Wharton Tract 63
BORDENTOMN 1104 '
Bordentown Main 972
NPI Unit 51
New Lisbon Unit 81
ANNANDALE 1251
Annandale Main 1055
Stokes Unit 86
High Point Unit 110

A/ See Note on Page 13.

There was an average daily count of 3499 offenders resident in the Youtt Correctional
Facilities during the 1987 Fiscal Year. Thirty-three percent or 1144 inmates were resident in
the Youth Reception and Correction Center at Yardville of which 1081 were in the main
institution and 63 were in minimum custody satellite units.

The Bordentown Youth Correctional Institution maintained an average daily population of
1104 which represented 32% of the residents housed in youth facilities. Nine hundred
seventy-two residents were housed in the medium facility at the main institution with the
remaining 132 average daily residents housed in its minimum security satellite units at New
Lisbon and the NPI Unit at Skiliman.

The Annandale Youth Correctional Institution accounted for approximately 36% of the total
offenders housed in youth facilities with an average daily population of 1251 inmates.
Annandale Main averaged a daily resident count of 1055 while the institution’s satellite units
accounted for an additional 196 daily residents.




TABLE IV

AVERAGE DAILY PORULATION AT ADULT PRE-RELEASE CEXTERS AND CONTRACT
HALFWAY HOUSES FOR FISCAL 1987

ADULT FACILITIES - JAVERAGE DAILY POPULATION

ADULT PRE-RELEASE CENTERS 246

HALFWAY HOUSES ‘ 66

Newark House 54

Essex House ’ 12

CONTRACT HALFWAY HOUSES 180

Clinton House 29

. VOA (Camden) . 72

Pyramid House (Newark) 24
Bates House 18 -

Mutual Aggrement Program 14

Turning Point Blackwood 7

C.U.R.A. 6

T.L.C. 12




TABLE ¥

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION IN THE JUVENILE COMPLEX FOR FISCAL 1887

JUVENILE FACILITIES AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION
TOTAL .716
Jamesburg 403
Skiliman 198
Boys ) 186
Girls 12
Juvenile Medium Security Facility 115




TABLE VI

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION AT COMMUNITY AND RESIDENTIAL JUVENILE PROGRAMS
FOR FISCAL 1987

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION
COMMUNITY AND RESIDENTIAL

JUVENILE PROGRAMS 614
RESIDENTIAL CENTERS 303
Camden House 27

Cedar Run
Double Trouble GRP Home 6
Essex 12
Greenfields 29
H.E.L.P. ) 8
Highfields 13
Manor Woods 23
Oceanfields 24
Pinelands 15
RCA 36
Sandy Hozk 28
St. Joe's 22
Turrell Young Boys 6
Voorhees 20
Warren . 18
YMWCA Explorers 5
522 Program 2
RESIDENTIAL (FEMALE) 30
Alpha House 16
Turrell 14
DAY PROGRAMS 281
Atlantic County - 9
Bergen County 8
Burlington County - 9
Camden County 12
Cape May County 6
Cumberland County 10
Double Trouble 13
Elizabeth 13
Essexfields 19
Liberty Park 26
Hudson County 17
Hiddlesex County 28
Monmouth County 12
Monmouth County P.0.P. 8
Morris County 9
Probationfields 25
Ringwood | 9
Salem County 5
Sussex/Warren 12
Union County 16
Wee Care 14




TABLE VII

OFFENDERS IN NEW JERSEY CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS: END OF MONTH COUNTS DURING FISCAL 1987

FY 87 CALENDAR 1986 CALENDAR 1987
INSTITUTIONAL UNITS ADP JuL  AUG SEP 0CT NOV  DEC JAN  FEB MAR APR  MAY  JUN -
TOTAL RESIDENTS A 15211 §14922 15039 15121 15393 15647 15741 §15795 15991 16226 16475 16587 16561
COUNTY WAITING LIST 1779 | 1589 1511 1543 1588 1778 1825 | 1733 1783 1885 1952 2079 2085
JUVENILE WAITING LIST 137 129 137 120 144 146 148 101 - 116 150 173 145 135
COUNTY CONTRACT 127 125 123 131 128 122 121 118 124 135 135 132 133
COUNTY ASSISTANCE 291 260 287 290 294 293 298 298 284 297 300 291 299
PRISON COMPLEX 8748 | 8282 8366 8388 8474 8510 8537 § 8669 8719 8842 8942 8922 8984
ADLT DIAG./TREAT. CNTR 8/ 380 380 361 360 361 362 361 396 399 402 400 396 400
TRENTON PRISON 2309 j 2287 2324 2331 2318 2295 2283 | 2284 2315 2328 2342 2290 2294
Trenton Main B/ 1969 § 1960 1987 1987 1976 1976 1971 { 1973 1977 1972 1977 1935 1941
Vroom Readjustment 8/ 132 132 132 134 133 132 133 126 131 125 138 126 139
West Trenton Unit 140 120 140 146 137 129 123 120 139 154 154 157 148
St. Francis Hospital B/ 68 75 65 64 72 58 56 65 68 77 73 72 66
RAHWAY PRISON 1620 | 1486 1515 1532 1564 1580 1658 § 1677 1672 = 1694 1694 1687 1672
Rahway Main B8/ 1385 | 1252 1288 1307 1342 1350 1424 | 1429 1428 1451 1453 1485 1430
Rahway Camp 114 { - 117 116 111 113 114 - 113 118 113 118 112 110 118
Mariboro Unit 121 117 111 114 109 116 121 130 131 - 125 129 122 124
LEESBURG FRISON 1501 } 1453 1446 1454 1465 1482 1497 § 1495 1502 1514 1543 1559 1599
.eesburg Medium B/ 844 818 817 821 827 849 849 844 850 865 894 836 855
Leesburg Farm 526 527 519 524 528 523 528 530 528 530 528 524 524
Ancora Unit 131 108 110 109 110 110 120 121 la4. 118 lzx 199 220
MID-STATE CORRECTIONAL FCLTY B/ 489 484 488 478 485 486 476 485 493 484 493 501 518
SOUTHERN STATE CORRCT. FCLTY B/ 1196 § 1117 1132 1140 1174 1194 1205 ¢ 1208 1212 1222 1254 1248 1250
RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON B8/ 445 441 438 439 435 436 437 437 431 455 463 485 466
NORTHERN STATE PRISON 8/ 96 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 153
CLINTON CORRECTIONAL 466 447 451 451 457 454 454 470 477 473 477 483 493
Women 425 405 411 408 417 412 417 428 437 431 433 442 482
Men 41 42 40 43 40 42" 37 42 40 42 38 41 41
HALFWAY HOUSES 66 51 61 70 71 66 81 65 65 72 67 70 65
Newark {men) 54 45 47 58 58 53 50 55 54 60 56 $7 55
Essex (women) 12 16 14 12 12 . 13 11 10 11 12 11 13. 10
CONTRACT HALFWAY HOUSES 180 153 149 133 144 155 165 152 153 198 209 213 227
Clinton House 29 27 29 29 29 29 26 30 23 29 33 32 34
VOA (Camden) 72 68 64 59 62 69 73 51 59 80 95 88 91
Pyramid House (Newark) 24 15 14 12 16 15 29 30 28 35 35 34 29
Bates House 16 17 16 16 16 17 14 17 18 17 18 14 17
Mutual Agreement Program 14 14 13 9 12 15 13 15 15 15 13 14 24
Turning Point Blackwood 7 6 6 4 5 6 [ ] 6 8 9 9 9
C.U.R.A. ] 6 7 4 4 4 4 3 4 4 6 10 12
T.L.C. 12 0 0 V] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 11

8/ See Note on page 13. 10




TABLE VII

INSTITUTIONAL UNITS FY 86 CALENDAR 1986 CALENDAR 1987

ADP JUL  AUG SEP 0CT NOV  DEC JAN  FEB MAR APR  MAY  JUN
YOUTH CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX 3499 } 3261 3370 3377 3475 3495 3505 § 3554 3592 3570 3599 3630 3554
YARDVILLE 1144 | 1096 1116 1120 1145 1136 1131 § 1154 1186 1168 1180 1173 1119
Youth Reception B8/ - 37 40 36 47 30 41 26 42 56 57 40 11 22
Yardville Correction Unit B/ 850 910 915 928 Y49 944 964 950 969 977 971 975 942
Wharton Unit 63 54 61 63 56 51 59 62 68 71 69 66 72
Prison Reception B/ 84 92 104 gz 110 100 82 100 93 64 100 121 83
BORDENTOWN 1104 | 1012 1043 1045 1066 1105 1109 } 1122 1127 1144 1146 1174 1153
Bordentown Main B/ 972 884 918 921 939 981 985 984 985 1002 1007 1031 1023
NPI Unit 51 52 51 52 52 52 52 52 52 51 52 52 46
New Lisban Unit 81 76 74 72 75 72 72 86 80 g1 87 81 84
ANNANDALE ‘ i 1251 1 1153 1211 1212 - 1264 1254 1265 § 1278 1279 1257 1273 1283 1282
Annandale Main 1055 986 1035 1037 1070 1057 1074 | 1068 1070 1051 1064 1074 1072
Stokes Unit 86 72 80 80 89 85 89 80 90 87 8% 89 90
High Point Unit 110 95 96 85 105 112 102 120 118 118 120 120 120
JUVENILE FACILITIES 716 725 707 704 716 719 689 728 732 . 705 722 725 720
Jamesburg Bays 403 404 391 400 404 403 392 407 408 404 403 413 407
Skillman Girls 12 13 1 14 14, 13 13 11 1 13 13 11 10
Skillman Boys 186 191 180 173 184 189 171 191 197 176 188 184 191
Juvenile Medium Security Fcity 8/ 115 117 115 117 114 114 113 115 115 112 118 117 112

B/ See note on page 13.
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TABLE VII

INSTITUTIONAL UNITS FY87 CALENDAR 1986 CALENDAR 1987
ADP JuL AUG SEP 0CT NOQV  DEC JAN  FEB MAR APR  MAY  JUN

COMMUNITY AND RESIDENTIAL 614 544 538 568 574 584 558 598 641 642 652 663 651
JUVENILE PROGRAMS

RESIDENTIAL CENTERS ' 303 283  279. 297 299 304 266 f 300 320 304 299 296 299
Camden House 27 23 24 25 24 24 22 26 31 31 29 33 30
Cedar Run , 9 9 9 ] 10 9 ] 9 8 8 9 9 8
Double Trouble GRP Home 6 0 0 0 0 4 4 6 8 8 7 6 5
Essex . 12 13 14 14 11 9 8 1 12 11 13 10 14
Greenfields 29 29 28 29 30 28 23 30 29 29 30 29 30
H.E.L.P. 8 7 7 8 7 8 7 8 8 7 7 8 8
Highfields 13 15 14 16 17 16 12 10 11 10 9 8 12
Manor Woods 23 21 21 23 24 25 16 26 25 20 25 25 27
Oceanfields 24 26 23 30 28 27 26 2 23 23 21 20 24
Pinelands 15 13 10 10 13 14 18 17 18 17 15 18 17
RCA 36 33 33 37 41 42 41 42 44 37 31 31 24
Sandy Hook 28 29 26 28 25 28 25 26 29 30 29 30 30
St. Joe's 22 25 23 22 22 25 17 16 19 24 25 22 21
Turrell Young Boys 6 5 5 B 6 6 6 6 6 7 6 5 6
Voorhees 20 20 20 19 21 22 18 20 22 18 22 21 19
Warren . 18 18 19 20 19 17 16 20 20 18 16 17 20
YMWCA Explorers 5 .0 0 0 0 0 0 5 7 6 5 4 4
522 Program 2 3 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RESIDENTIAL (FEMALE) 30 31 32 27 28 28 26 29 23 - 3 29 32 30
Alpha House 16 20 20 16 18 17 15 15 15 15 13 .15 13
Turrell 14 11 12 11 12 12 11 14 14 16 16 17 17
DAY PROGRAMS ; 281 224 227 244 247 251 266 269 292 307 324 335 322
Atlantic County 9 7 5° 10 11 8 11 11 8 7 7 8 9
Bergen County 8 0 0 0 0 ¢ 6 7 10 12 13 9 .
Burlington County 9 11 11 10 9 7 7 10 9 6 7 7 10
Camden County 12 0 0 0 0 0 7 14 13 14 14 13
Cape May County 6 0 0 0 6 6 5 5 4 7 8 [
Cumberland County 10 7 8 8 9 10 18 7 12 i1 11 14 9
Double Trouble 13 15 14 16 10 9 10 -8 9 17 17 14 14
Elizabeth 13 14 14 12 14 16 15 12 19 17 17 21 19
Essexfields 19 16 20 21 20 21 19 20 18 18 18 18 17
Hudson County 17 11 14 13 15 18 17 28 28 33 29 29 31
. {Liberty Park 26 21 .19 18 24 27 28 21 19 19 22 19 20
Middlesex County . 29 24 27 31 30 27 .27 28 29 30 32 29 28
Monmouth County 12 .5 6 10 11 15. 9 1 14 14 18 14 14
Monmouth County P.0.P. 8 9 g 9 8 7 8 7 6 10 ] 7 7
Morris County 9 3 6 7 4 ° 4 6 6 g 7 g 20 23
Probationfields e5 27 20 22 23 26 25 23 28 28 26 25 22
Ringwood 9 4 5 4 2 3 5 10 8 10 19 19 17
Salem County 51 1 9 10 8 10 8 7 6 9 8 10 18 i
Sussex/Warren : 12 11 10 18 7 7 10 10 14 14 14 12 14
Union County 16 16 16 . B 15 15 18 20 20 18 17 17 17
Wee Care 14 12 14 19 21 17 9 13 10 12 14 17 7
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. NOTES ON AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION FISCAL 1987

A/ ‘Residents include offenders in the institution and on
furlough on the last day of the report period. For -the
Prison Complex and Youth Complex, number on furlough is
included only in the total complex counts and not in the
counts for separate units.

Also note thdt, for this report, offender counts are based
on physical loccation and not on correctional jurisdiction
{e.g., prison offenders housed in Youth Correctional
Facilities are included in Youth Correctional Counts).

B/ MEDIUM/MAXIMUM UMITS: Footnote "B" identifies units
providing medium or maximum custody. The count provided
includes all offenders resident in units which.primarfly .
house offenders requiring more than minimum custedy. Thus
these counts are not a count of offender by custody status

but are a count of the total number of offenders resident
in designated units.
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